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ALVORD AND ALVORD

BIAS CALVOU (1942,
ELLSWORTH C ALVORD (1964)

July 2, 2008

105o 5 ™ H W
SUITE 301

WASHINGTON, D.C.
20036

-

(202) 393-2266

FAX (202) 393-2156

E-MAIL alvordlaw®aol com

-800AM

SURFACETRANSPORTATlONiOARD

Anne K. Quinlan, Esquire
Acting Secretary
Surface Transportation Board
395 E Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001

Re: FURC 2008-1 A

Dear Ms. Quinlan:

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section
1 1301 (a) are two (2) copies of a Memorandum of Trust Indenture and Security
Agreement, Trust Indenture Supplement No. 1 , Trust Indenture Supplement No.
2 and Trust Indenture Supplement No. 3, dated as of July 2, 2008, a secondary
document as defined in the Board's Rules for the Recordation of Documents.

The enclosed document relates to the Memorandum of Equipment Lease
Agreement, Lease Supplement No. 1, Lease Supplement No. 2 and Lease
Supplement No. 3 being filed with the Board under Recordation Number 27552.

The names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed document are:

Indenture Trustee: Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual
capacity but solely as Indenture Trustee
Rodney Square North
11 00 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19890-0001

Owner Trustee: Wells Fargo Bank Northwest, National
Association, not in its individual capacity but
solely as Owner Trustee
299 South Main Street, 12th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111



Anne K. Quinlan, Esquire
July 2, 2008
Page 2

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document
is:

'664 railcars: NOKL 853000 - NOKL 853213, FURX 851100 - FURX
851299 and FURX 964650 - FURX 964899 (previously marked JAIX
810000-JAIX 810249).

A short summary of the document to appear in the index is:

Memorandum of Trust Indenture and Security Agreement, Trust Indenture
Supplement No. 1, Trust Indenture Supplement No. 2 and Trust Indenture
Supplement No. 3.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $35.00 payable to the order of
the Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee.

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed document to the
undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Robert W. Alvord

RWA/sem
Enclosures



MEMORANDUM OF TRUST INDENTURE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT,
TRUST INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 1, TRUST INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 AND

TRUST INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 3
(Surface Transportation Board)

THIS MEMORANDUM OF TRUST INDENTURE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, TRUST
INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 1, TRUST INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 2 AND TRUST
INDENTURE SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 dated as of July 2, 2008 (this "Memorandum'"), is between
WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, not individually but solely as Indenture Trustee ("Indenture
Trustee'"), and WELLS FARGO BANK NORTHWEST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not individually
bul solely as Owner Trustee ("Owner Trustee").

-i

The parties to this Memorandum hereby acknowledge and confirm the following:

A. Owner Trustee -has granted to Indenture Trustee a security interest in all of Owner
Trustee's right, title and interest in those certain railcars identified on Schedules 1. 2 and 3 attached
hereto (the "Equipment"), other than Excepted Property, pursuant to the terms of that certain Trust
Indenture and Security Agreement, that certain Trust Indenture Supplement No. 1, Trust Indenture
Supplement No. 2 and Trust Indenture Supplement No. 3, each dated as of July 2, 2008, between
Indenture Trustee and Owner Trustee.

B. In addition, other than Excepted Property, Owner Trustee has granted to Indenture
Trustee a security interest in that certain Equipment Lease Agreement (FURC Trust No. 2008-1 A), that
certain Lease Supplement" No. 1, Lease Supplement No. 2 and Lease Supplement No. 3 relating to the
Equipment, each dated as of July 2, 2008, between Owner Trustee, as Lessor, and Wachovia Financial
Services, Inc., as Lessee.

C. The parties hereto wish to show for public record this Memorandum and accordingly
have caused this Memorandum to be executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the date
first above written.

D. This Memorandum may be executed in counterparts, each such counterpart shall be
binding on both parties hereto, notwithstanding that both parties are not signatories to the same
counterpart.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum to be executed as of the
first date herein above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, not individually
but solely as Indenture Trustee

By:
Name: _ 3. Christopher Murphy

Financial Services urncer

STATE

COUNTY

The foregoing Memorandum was acknowledged before me, the unders%iGfcJ$fajary Public, in the

County of Oe^Qfl^Rjg this l(p day of June, 2008 byJ.ChristePi.BrMt||p/ . as

Financial Services Offfeflrof Wilmington Trust Company, not individually but solely as Indenture Trustee.

My commission expires:

AMANDA E. GAMBLE
[Notarial Seal] Notary Publ|c - State of Delaware

My Ccrnrn. ̂ xp;res May 15, 2011

Memorandum of Trust Indenture and Indenture Supplements (STB) (FURC Trust No. 2008-1 A)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum to be executed as of the
first date herein above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK NORTHWEST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, not individually but solely as Owner
Trustee

Bv.

Name: Vai T-
Title: \flr.e President

STATE OF
Utah

COUNTY OF Salt Lake

J
) ss:
J

The foregoing Memorandum was acknowledged before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in the

County of gait Lake this day of June, 2008 by • . as
v?.i 7, OTICTI

of Wells Fargo Bank Northwest, National Association, not individually but solely

as i
*i

icr Trustee.

My commission expires:_

[Notarial Seal]

Notary Public

MANDY MOORE
Notary Public
State of Utah

My Commi.ieion Expires Nov. 02.2010

Memorandum of Trust Indenture and Indenture Supplements (STD) (FUR.C Trust No 2008-1 A)



Schedule 1

Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement No. 1

Basic
Group

A

Equipment Description

Covered Hoppers, 5300
cu.ft., 286,000 Ib. GRL
(C114)

Unit Mark

NOKL

UnitNos.

853000-853213
(both inclusive)

#of
Units

214

Builder

National Steel
Car Ltd.

Schedule 2

Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement No. 2

Basic
Group

B

Equipment Description

Covered Hoppers, 5150
cu.ft., 286,000 Ib. GRL
(C114)

Unit Mark

FURX

UnitNos.

851100-851299
(both inclusive)

#of
Units

200

Builder

National Steel
Car Ltd.

Schedule 3

Description of Equipment under Lease Supplement No. 3

Basic
Group

C

Equipment Description

Gondolas-Coal -
Aluminum BethGon II™,
Rotary Dump, 4,520 cu.ft.,
286,000 GRL, (J3 11)

Unit Mark

See
Schedule

3-A
attached
hereto*

Unit Nos.

See Schedule 3-A
attached hereto*

#of
Units

250.

Builder

FreightCar
America, Inc.

"Units have been or will be remarked and renumbered prior to the date hereof and thereafter as set forth on Schedule 3-A.

CHARIM062802v3
Memorandum of Lease (ITJRC Trust No 2008-1 A) (STB)



Schedule 3-A

Unit Mark

JAIX
JAIX' "
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX -
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX

. Unit Nos.

810000
810001
810002
810003

! 810004
810005
810006

" 810007 *" j
810008 I
810009 i

] ..810010 " • . _ _ ' _
"810011 j

810012 ":...... i.

810013 ! :
810014 ! _
810015 j
810016 " j

~~~" " •"• 1

! 810017 j
810018 •" :
810019 j

. .810020. ;
810021 " '
810022
810023 }
810024 |
810025 j

___ 810026 : ^
810027 ;
810028 i '.

"810029 . i'
8_10030.__. ]._.
810031 ;
810032 J
810033 "'.
810034 • "_ ' . ! . "
810035 i
810036 I
810037
810038
810039
810040 !
810041 ! "
810042
810043

Remarked Renumbered
Unit Mark Unit Nos.

FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX~
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX " ",
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX :

"FURX
FURX |
FURX
FURX '.
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

"" FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

• FUFix

964650
964651
964652
964653
964654
964655
964656
964657
964658
964659
964660
964661
964662
964663
964664
964665
964666
964667
964668
964669
964670
964671
964672
964673
964674
964675
964676
964677
964678
964679
964680
964681
964682
964683
964684
964685
964686
964687
964688
964689
964690
964691
964692
964693

CIIARIM062802v1
Memorandum of Indenture (FURC Trust No 2008-1 A) (STB)



JAIX
JAIX

; JAIX
JAIX
JAIX

' "JAIX "
JAIX [

"JAIX ;
JAIX i
JAIX !
JAIX
JAIX

: "JAIX ,
JAIX
JAIX

"" ~JAIX "
JAIX

! JAIX
. ' JAIX

" JAIX j
i JAIX :
! JAIX
: JAIX

" JAIX
JAIX

: JAIX '
JAIX '

." ""JAIX "
JAIX '

;' JAIX ~T
: " JAIX '..

"JAIX " ;
! JAIX :"
" " JAIX" :
; JAIX

" JAIX ;
1 JAIX

JAIX I "
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX" |
JAIX
JAIX '

• JAIX !
JAIX

;' JAIX
i JAIX

JAIX
JAIX

810044
810045
810046
810047
810048
810049
810050
810051
810052
810053
810054
810055
810056
810057
810058
810059
810060
810061
810062
810063
810064
810065
810066
810067
810068
810069
810070.
810071"
810072.
810073"

810074.
810075
810076
810077
810078
810679 '
810080
810081
810082
810083
810084
810085
810086
810087
810088
810089.
810090"
810091
810092

FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX-
FURX
FURX"
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FU"RX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

964694
964695
964696
964697
964698
964699
964700
964701
964702
964703
964704
964705
964706
964707
964708
964709
964710
964711
964712
964713
964714
964715
964716
964717
964718
964719
964720
964721
964722
964723
964724
964725
964726
964727
964728
964729
964730
964731
964732
964733
964734
964735
964736
964737
964738
964739
964740
964741
964742

CIIARhl062802v3
Memorandum of Indcnlure (FURC Trust No 2008-IA) (STB)



JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX ;
JAIX '.
JAIX
JAIX'
JAIX
JAIX '
JAIX

'JAIX
JAIX
JAIX • .'
JAIX
"JAIX
JAIX ;

JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX ' !
JAIX
JAIX i
JAIX : '
JAIX !
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX '
JAIX
JAIX :
JAIX .
JAIX
JAIX ;

JAIX :
JAIX ;
JAIX

810093
810094
810095
810096
810097
810098
810099
810100
810101
810102
810103
810104
810105
810106
810107
810108
810109
810110
810111
810112
810113
810114
810115
810116
810117
810118
810119
810120
810121
810122
810123
810124
810125
810126
810127
810128
8101.29
810130
810131
810132
810133
810134

- 810135'
810136
810137
810138
810139
810140
810141

FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX"
FURX

964743
964744
964745
964746
964747
964748
964749
964750
964751
964752
964753
964754
964755
964756
964757
964758
964759
964760
964761
964762
964763
964764-'
964765
964766
964767
964768
964769
964770
964771
964772
964773
964774
964775
964776"
964777
"964778
964779
964780
964781
964782
964783
964784
964785
964786
964787
964788
964789

; 964790
964791

CHARI\l062802v3
Memorandum of Indenture (FURC Tnisl No 2008-1 A) (STB)



JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAfX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX

810142
810143
810144
810145
810146
810147
810148
810149
810150
810151
810152
-810153
810154
'810155
810156
810157
810158
810159
810160

• 810161
810162
810163
810164
810165
810166
810167
810168
810169
810170

; 810171
1 810172

810173
810174
810175
810176
810177
810178
810179
810180
810181
810182
810183
810184
810185

j 810186
810187
810188
810189
810190

FURX
FURX'
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX '
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX" .,
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

964792
964793
964794
964795
964796
964797
964798
964799
964800
964801
964802
964803
964804
964805
964806
964807
964808
964809
964810
964811
964812
9~64813"
964814
964815
964816
964817

,964818
964819
964820
964821
964822
964823
964824
964825
964826
964827
964828
964829
964830
964831
964832
9648~33
964834
964835
964836
96"4837
964838
964839
964840

CIIARI.I062802V.1
Memorandum of Indenture (FURC Trust No. 2008-1 A) (STB)



JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX.
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JA'IX
JAIX
JAIX"
JAIX
JAJX
JAJX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX

; 810191
! 810192
i 810193

810194
810195
810196
810197
810198

i 810199
• • 810200
I 810201

810202
''• 810203

810204
i 810205

810206
810207
810208
810209
810210
810211
810212

I 810_213
i 810214

810215
810216
810217
810218

| 810219
810220
810221
810222
810223
810224
810225
810226
810227
810228
810229
810230
810231

—

810232
810233
8~ip234
810235
810236
810237
810238
810239

|
j
j

i
.

j
i
i
,

jI
i1

;

1-

1
!
i
•

•
i

\

'•

...
1

1

,

]

,

J

j

i

!

|

i

•

FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX'
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
.FURX
FURX
FURX"
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

964841
964842
964843
964844
964845
964846
964847
964848
964849
964850
964851
964852
964853
964854
964855
964856
964857
964858
964859
964860
964861
964862
964863
964864
964865
964866
964867
964868
964869
964870
964871
96487.2
964873.
964874
964875
964876
964877
964878
964879
964880
964881
964882
964883
~964884
964885
964886.
964887
964888
964889

CHARN062802v.l
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JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX
JAIX

810240
. 810241

810_242
810243
810244
810245
810246
810247
810248
810249

FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX
FURX

964890
964891
964892
964893
964894
964895
964896
964897
964898
964899

CHAR1H062802V1
Memorandum oflndcnlure (FURC1 nisi No 2008-1 A) (STB)



CERTIFICATION

I, Robert W. Alvord, attorney licensed to practice in the State of New York and the
District of Columbia, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that I have compared the.
attached copy with the original thereof and have found the copy to be complete and
identical in all respects to the original document.

Dated:
Robert W. Alvord


